

WILLIAM H. DURHAM 8145  
GAVIN K. THORNTON 7922  
LAWYERS FOR EQUAL JUSTICE  
P.O. Box 37952  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96837  
Telephone: (808) 779-1744  
Facsimile: (808) 522-5909  
E-mail: [whd.lej@gmail.com](mailto:whd.lej@gmail.com)  
[gavin.thornton@gmail.com](mailto:gavin.thornton@gmail.com)

CIVIL NO. 07-504 HG/LEK  
[CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION]  
[CLASS ACTION]

LOIS K. PERRIN 8065  
DANIEL M. GLUCK 7959  
LAURIE A. TEMPLE 8716  
ACLU OF HAWAII FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 3410  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96801  
Telephone: (808) 522-5908  
Facsimile: (808) 522-5909  
E-mail: [lperrin@acluhawaii.org](mailto:lperrin@acluhawaii.org)  
[dgluck@acluhawaii.org](mailto:dgluck@acluhawaii.org)  
[lt@acluhawaii.org](mailto:lt@acluhawaii.org)

PAUL ALSTON 1126  
ROMAN F. AMAGUIN 6610  
STEPHEN M. TANNENBAUM 8397  
SHELLIE PARK-HOAPILI 7885  
ALSTON HUNT FLOYD & ING  
Attorneys At Law, A Law Corporation  
American Savings Bank Tower  
1001 Bishop Street, 18th Floor  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
Telephone: (808) 524-1800  
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591  
E-mail: [palston@ahfi.com](mailto:palston@ahfi.com)  
[rfa@ahfi.com](mailto:rfa@ahfi.com)  
[stannenbaum@ahfi.com](mailto:stannenbaum@ahfi.com)  
[sph@ahfi.com](mailto:sph@ahfi.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

OLIVÉ KALEUATI, individually	)	CIVIL NO. 07-504 HG/LEK
and on behalf of the class of	)	
parents and/or guardians of	)	[CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION]
homeless children in the State of	)	
Hawaii, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	[CLASS ACTION]
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
vs.	)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
	)	OF MOTION FOR
JUDY TONDA, in her official	)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION;
capacities as the State Homeless	)	DECLARATION OF SHANNA
Coordinator and the State	)	CARVALHO; SUPPLEMENTAL
Homeless Liaison for the	)	DECLARATION OF VENISE
Department of Education, State of	)	LEWIS; DECLARATION OF
Hawaii, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	MARI VERMEER;
Defendants.	)	DECLARATION OF WILLIAM
	)	DURHAM; DECLARATION OF
	)	LAURIE TEMPLE; EXHIBITS 1 –
	)	12; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
	)	

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY AND WARRANTED IN THIS CASE .....	2
a. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits of Their McKinney-Vento Claim.....	2
i. Failure to Enroll .....	3
ii. Failure to Allow Students to Stay in Their Home Schools ...	4
iii. Failure to Establish Dispute Resolution Procedures .....	5
iv. Failure to Provide Comparable Transportation .....	6
v. Failure to Conduct Appropriate Outreach & Education.....	9
vi. Failure to Coordinate .....	12
b. The Balance of Hardships Tips in Plaintiffs’ Favor .....	13
c. The Public Interest Weighs in Plaintiffs’ Favor .....	14
III. PLAINTIFFS HAD STANDING AND THEIR CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT .....	14
a. At the Time of Filing, Plaintiffs Had Standing to Assert Claims for Injunctive Relief .....	15
b. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot.....	16
i. Defendants’ Alleged Intentions to Comply with the McKinney-Vento Act Do Not Moot Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	17
ii. Defendants Have Not Stopped Violating the Act.....	19

IV.	DEFENDANTS' SPENDING CLAUSE ARGUMENT HAS NO LEGAL BASIS .....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>America Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Lomax</i> , 471 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	13
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	17
<i>Demery v. Arpaio</i> , 378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Svcs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	1, 16, 17, 18
<i>LaDuke v. Nelson</i> , 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	15
<i>Malama Makua v. Rumsfeld</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Haw. 2001).....	14
<i>Mujahid v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	16

*New York Public Interest Research Group v. Whitman*,  
321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003).....18

*School District of Pontiac v. Sec'y of Education*,  
No. 05-2708, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2008 WL 60187 (6th Cir. Jan. 7, 2008) .....20

*United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Association*,  
393 U.S. 199 (1968).....16

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 7907(a) .....2, 19

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(1)(B) .....10

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(A) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(E) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(6)(C) .....12

42 U.S.C. § 11434a(2) .....10

42 U.S.C. § 11434a(2)(b)(1) .....10

**RULES**

Hawaii Administrative Rules:

§ 8-13-1 .....4

§ 8-13-3 .....4

§ 8-13-7 .....4
